
 

Merton Council 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission Budget 
 

 
Date: 19 January 2022 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Merton Civic Centre 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Business Plan update 2022-2026  7 - 94 

5  Scrutiny panels comments and recommendations on the 
Business Plan - To follow  

 

6  Identify questions for the Borough Commander   

7  Work programme  95 - 102 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 

Attendance at meetings 

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings 

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 

Mobile telephones 

Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 

 Nearest train: Morden South, South 
Merton (First Capital Connect) 

 Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 
Bridge (via Morden 
[...]
Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
10 NOVEMBER 2021 

(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Mansoor Ahmad, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Roz Cordner, Councillor Sally Kenny 
and Dr Stannard 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Owen Pritchard 
Matt Burrows (Head of Communications and Customer 
Experience), Frank Dick (Interim Head of Recovery) and 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF MEETING ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting on 8 September were agreed. 
 
4  MINUTES OF CALL-IN 19 OCTOBER 2021 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The minutes of the call-in were agreed with one amendment. Amend minutes of call-
in - Record the fact Cllr Martin Whelton stated he was going to hold Clarion to 
account and take a robust approach to doing so. 
 
5  BUDGET/BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 5) 

 
To note: Included within the agenda pack were the October Cabinet papers with the 
first iteration of the business plan.  On the day of the Commission meeting, further 
business plan information that had been approved at Cabinet on the 8 November 
was circulated to Members of the Commission. This business plan provides an 
update on the government's autumn budget and spending review and it also includes 
the draft capital programme.  
 
The Director of Corporate Services provided an overview of the report including the 
various issues and assumptions. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Some of the current challenges are; 

 Prices - particularly energy costs and rising inflation - so we've had to adjust 
some of the assumptions that we put into our previous MTFS to allow for this. 

 Pay awards - the unions have currently rejected the current offer of 1.75% so 
we've adjusted pay inflation across the MTFS as well. 

 Impact of the reversal of the emissions based charging proposals. 
  
The council won't know its specific settlement allocation from central government 
until mid-December. Therefore the January update to the scrutiny panels will have 
details of the impacts of that information along with some additions to the capital 
programme and sales proposals.  
 
Within the budget and spending review the government did confirm that it will allow 
local authorities to levy a 1% adult social care precept and it’s also expected that the 
threshold for council tax will remain at 2% 
 
In response to questions from Commission Members, the Director of Corporate 
Services clarified the following;  
 
We have adjusted the level
[...]
and work will commence over the next 
eighteen months.  
 
There are three functional areas to consider and that require further work;  

 S
trategy performance and delivery (Your Merton) 

 D
igital data and technology function – use of data internally and externally  

 C
ommunication engagement and partnerships  

 
 

The Council is already active on Twitter, Facebook and Instagram with a total of 
almost 30,000 followers. It has now also launched on Next Door as an additional way 
to communicate with local residents. The use of Next Door has presented challenges 
but it has substantial reach across the borough and can be very successful for 
specific issues such as fly tipping and roadworks. 
 

 
8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was agreed.  
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee:  Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
10 January 2022 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels 
12 January 2022 

Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
18 January 2022 

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
19 January 2022 

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Business Plan Update 2022-2026 (Members are requested to 
bring the Member’s Information Pack with them to these meetings) 
Lead officer:    Caroline Holland  
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers 
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw 
Recommendations:  
1. That the Panels consider the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed 

set out in the Member’s Information Pack;  
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission also consider the Draft Business Plan 

2022-26 report received by Cabinet at its meeting on 17 January 2022; 
3. That the Panels consider the draft capital programme 2022-26 set out in Appendix 

3 of the attached report on the Business Plan; 
4. That the Panels consider the draft savings/income proposals and associated draft 

equalities analyses set out in the Member’s Information Pack;  
5.  
[...]
Appendix 1. 

5. That Cabinet note the opportunity set out in the Spending Review 2021 to 
enable social service authorities to apply an Adult Social Care Precept in 
2022/23 and, subject to confirmation of this when the Referendum Principles 
are announced in the Local Government Finance Settlement 2022/23, agrees 
to incorporate this into the MTFS for 2022-26. 

6. That Cabinet note that Equalities Impact Assessments for each saving, where 
applicable, will be included in the Member’s Information Pack for 
consideration in future meetings 

 
 
3. Alternative Options 
 
3.1 It is a requirement that the Council sets a balanced budget. The Cabinet report 

on 6 December 2021 sets out the progress made towards setting a balanced 
budget and options on how the budget gap could be closed. This identified the 

Page 8

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

current budget position that needs to be addressed between now and the report 
to the Cabinet meeting on 7 February 2022, prior to Council on 2 March 2022, 
agreeing the Budget and Council Tax for 2022/23 and the Business Plan 2022-
265, including the MTFS and Capital Programme 2022-26. 

 
4. Capital Programme 2022-26 
 
4.1 Details of the draft Capital Programme 2022-26 were agreed by Cabinet on 6 

December 2021 in the attached report (Appendix 3) for consideration by 
Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission. 

 
5. Consultation undertaken or proposed 
5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops. 
5.2 There will be a meeting on 15 February 2022 with businesses as part of the 

statutory consultation with NNDR ratepayers. Any feedback from this meeting 
will be reported verbally to Cabinet on 7 February 2022. 

5.3 As previously indicated, an information pack was distributed to all councillors at 
the end of December with a request that it be brought to all Scrutiny and 
Cabinet meetings from 10 January 2022 onwards and to Budget Council. This 
should maintain the improvement for both councillors and officers which makes 
the Business Planning process more manageable for councillors and ensures 
that only one version of those documents is available so referring to page 
numbers at meetings is easier. It also considerably reduces printing costs and 
reduces the amount of printing that needs to take place immediately prior to 
Budget Council. 

5.4 The information pack includes: 
 

• New Savings proposals 2022-26 
• Amendments to existing savings 
• A draft Equality impact assessment for each saving proposal.  
• Service plans  

6. Timetable 
6.1 The timetable for the Business Plan 2022-26 including the revenue budget 

2022/23, the MTFS 2022-26 and the Capital Programme for 2022-26 was 
agreed by Cabinet on 11 October 2021. The agreed key dates are included in 
the body of this report. 

 
7. Financial, resource and property implications 

7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet reports for 11 October 2021 (Appendix 1), 8 
November 2021 (Appendix 2) and 6 December 2021 (Appendix 3) and the 
Information Pack. 

8. Legal and statutory implications 

8.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the Cabinet reports. Further 

Page 9

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


www.merton.gov.uk 

work will be carried out as the budget and business planning process proceeds 
and will be included in the budget report to Cabinet on the 7 February 2022.  

8.2 Detailed legal advice will be provided throughout the budget setting process 
further to any proposals identified and prior to any final decisions. 

9. Human Rights, Equalities and Community Cohesion Implications 

9.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business 
planning process.  

9.2 A draft equalities assessment has been carried out with respect to the proposed 
budget savings where applicable and is included in the Savings Information 
Pack circulated to all Members. 

10. Crime and Disorder implications 

10.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet re
[...]
 the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2022-26.
2 That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to savings already in the 

MTFS 
3 That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget using the 

unmet balance of last year’s savings targets as the basis for the setting of 
targets for 2022-26. 

4 That Cabinet agrees the proposed savings targets. 
5 That Cabinet agrees the timetable for the Business Plan 2022-26 including 

the revenue budget 2022/23, the MTFS 2022-26 and the Capital Programme 
for 2022-26.  

6 That Cabinet note the process for the Service Plan 2022-26 and the progress 
made so far. 

1. Purpose of report and executive summary
1.1 This report presents an initial review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

and updates it for development as part of the business planning process for 
2022/23. 

1.2 The report sets out the approach towards setting a balanced budget for 2022-
2026 and a draft timetable for the business planning process for 2022/23. It 
also proposes initial targets to be met from savings and income over the four 
year period of the MTFS. 

APPENDIX 1

Page 11



1.3  There is an update on the current information relating to the timetable for the 
Government’s Spending Review 2021, and the Government’s proposed 
changes to Business Rates and the Fair Funding Review which have been 
deferred from previous years. 

1.4 Given the current high level of uncertainty over a range of factors that have the 
potential to impact significantly on the MTFS there is a sensitivity analysis of a 
number of issues including the potential impact across the MTFS period of 
factors affected by the coronavirus pandemic, and the increasing level of DSG 
deficit . 

1.5 Finally, there is an assessment of the potential impact in 2022/23 and possibly 
beyond, of the coronavirus pandemic which first impacted at the end of the 
2019/20 financial year and is still impacting throughout the current financial 
year.  

Details 

2. Medium T
[...]
 lead to an increase 
in rates later in this financial year and next. 

Based on latest information, the projected levels of investment income, have 
been revised. The following table show the latest projections compared with 
the amounts included in the MTFS approved by Council in March 2021:- 

Investment Income 
2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

MTFS (Council March 2021) (347) (327) (323) (323) 
Latest projections (385) (343) (323) (323) 
Change (38) (17) 0 0 

Currently in the monthly monitoring report for August 2021 it is forecast that 
investment income will be £0.430m which is a favourable variance of  
£0.043m against the budgeted level of £0.387m.  

2.9 Reserves – Review of Earmarked Reserves 

2.9.1 Reserve for Use in Future Year’s Budgets 
The Business Plan and MTFS for 2021-25 approved by Council on 3 March 
2021 forecast that a contribution of £5.472m would be required in 2021/22 
with the balance of £7.255m applied in 2022/23.  

Following the final accounts  process for 2020/21 (subject to audit), it was 
possible to increase  the Reserve for use in Future Year’s Budgets, mainly 
because of the underspend in 2020/21,  and as a result the balance (subject 
to audit) on the Reserve as at 31 March 2021, excluding the contribution set 

APPENDIX 1

Page 29



aside for 2021/22 of £5.472m is £8.378m. This means that there is c. £1.1m 
more available to balance the budget over the MTFS period. 

The reserve will be applied over the period of the MTFS to reduce the budget 
gap and enable longer term, strategic management of the budget. 

It should be recognised that the use of reserves is a one-off form of funding 
and alternative ongoing savings would need to be identified to address the 
budget gap over the long-term. 

2.9.2 Review of Earmarked Reserves 
The use and availability of Reserves is monitored throughout the year as part 
of the monthly monitoring process. This will receive even greater attention 
over 2021/22 as the implications of COVID-19 are unwound.  

It should be recognised that reserves are a one-off source of funding and 
should not be used to fund ongoing expenditure commitments. 

2.10 Review of Outturn 2020/21 and Current Budget and Spending 2021/22 

2.10.1 There may be issues identified during the final accounts process and from 
monthly monitoring, elsewhere on this agenda, that have on-going financial 
implications which need to be addressed in setting the budget for 2022-26. 

2.10.2 Monitoring 2021/22 

At period 5 to 31 August 2021 the year end forecast is a net £6.461m 
unfavourable variance compared to the current budget. This consists of a 
net favourable variance of £2.773m excluding COVID-19 and 
unfavourable variance of £9.234m from COVID-19:- 

Non COVID-19 
£000 

COVID-19 
£000 

Total 
£000 

CS 391 1,017 1,408 
CSF (394) 714 320 
E&R (1,316) 5,495 4,179 
C&H (2,152) 1,070 (1,082) 
Sub-total (3,471) 8,296 4,825 
Corporate 698 938 1,636 
Total (2,773) 9,234 6,461 

The main reasons for the non-Covid variance based on August 2021 
monitoring are:- 

a) Corporate Services: Infrastructure and Technology, Human Resources,
Resources, Other Corporate budgets (Housing Benefits Rent
Allowances)

APPENDIX 1

Page 30



b) Children’s, Schools and Families: Child Social Care and Youth
/inclusion, cross department and PFI Unitary Costs. Although a DSG
deficit has to be charged to the Schools balance reflecting that a
cumulative overspend has been borrowed against future year school
allocations, based on August 2021 monitoring, DSG funded services are
forecasting an overspend of £12.357m. The DSG Adjustment Account (an
unusable reserve) had a cumulative overspend of £24.981m at the end of
2020/21 and this will increase it to c.£37.3m.

c) Environment and Regeneration: Public Protection (Regularity Services,
Parking), Public Space (Waste, Leisure and Culture), Sustainable
Communities (Building and development Control, Future Mer
[...]
21. 

 
1.4 There is an update on the potential impact in 2022/23 and possibly beyond, of 

the coronavirus pandemic which first impacted at the end of the 2019/20 
financial year and is still impacting throughout the current financial year.  

 

APPENDIX 2

Page 41



1.5 There is an update on the potential impact in 2022/23 and possibly beyond, of 
other factors such as inflation, that may affect Council services in the MTFS 
period. 

 
1.6 Finally, there is an update on the Council’s draft capital programme 2022-31 

and the ongoing revenue impact of that programme. 
 
 

Details 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The last report to Cabinet on 11 October 2021 set out the set out the approach 

towards setting a balanced budget for 2022-2026 and a draft timetable for the 
business planning process for 2022/23. It also proposed initial departmental 
targets to be met from savings and income over the four year period of the 
MTFS. 

 
2.2. The report emphasised the high degree of economic and financial uncertainty 

which surrounds local government finance at the present time and presented 
an updated MTFS 2022-26 based on the latest information available. 

 
2.3 The report to Cabinet in October presented an updated MTFS which rolled 

forward the previous year’s by one year, re-priced for the latest inflation 
forecasts, and included some assumptions about potential expenditure 
pressures, capital financing costs arising from a draft capital programme 
including some new bids, and potential use of reserves.. On this basis the 
MTFS gap was as follows:- 

 
 
(Cumulative) 

2022/23 
£000 

2023/24 
£000 

2024/25 
£000 

2025/26 
£000 

MTFS GAP  1,175 17,004 20,785 24,246 
 
2.4 Based on this budget gap in the MTFS, some indicative savings targets were 

set out for each department.  
 
2.5 Cabinet on 11 October 2021 resolved:- 
 

1. That Cabinet notes the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2022-26. 
2. That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to saving
[...]
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 0 100,000 (4,989,933)

Cycle Parking 0 5,000 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45,000 0 45,000 (4,944,933)
Milner Rd Improvements 0 140,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 140,000 0 140,000 (4,804,933)

Brangwyn Cresent / Commonside Easte Improvement Project 0 52,430 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 52,430 0 52,430 (4,752,503)

Willow Lane Bridge BID - Improvement Project 2021 0 39,040 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39,040 0 39,040 (4,713,463)

New Wimbledon Park lakeview building - including Watersport Centre  0 0 0 0 500,000 2,000,000 500,000 500,000 0 0 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 (1,213,463)

Total Environment and Regeneration 1,082,400 1,870,970 890,000 150,000 12,921,000 2,135,000 1,247,500 290,000 7,620,000 185,000 28,391,870 19,809,000 0 20,000 8,562,870

Bids for Additional Capital Funding Business Plan 2022-26 Continued….. APPENDIX 3

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 1

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work 
Programme 2021/22  

 
This table sets out the draft Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2021/22 following discussions at the topic 
workshop on 9 June 2021.   
 
The work programme will be considered at every meeting of the Commission to enable it to respond to issues of concern or to 
request new pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council. 
 
Chair: Cllr Peter Southgate 
Vice-chair: Cllr Peter McCabe 
 

Scrutiny Support 

For further information on the work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission please contact: -  
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 7



 
 

 2

Meeting date: 14 July 2021 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 6 July 2021) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Questions to the Leader 
of the Council and the 
Chief Executive - 
priorities and 
challenges for 2021/22 
  

Discussion Cllr Mark Allison, 
Leader;  

Hannah Doody, Chief 
Executive 

 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Recovery and 
Modernisation 
Programme 

Presentation Chris Lee, Director of 
E&R 

Frank Dick, Head of 
Recovery 

 

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder 

Identify questions for 
the Borough 
Commander 
 

Discussion Cllr Peter Southgate, 
Chair of Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission 

Plan line of questioning 
for 8 September 
meeting 

Performance 
management 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission work 
programme 21/22 

 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate, 
Chair of Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission 

 

Discuss and approve 
work programme and 
re-establishment of the 
FMTG 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 96



 
 

 3

Meeting date: 8 September 2021 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 31 August 2021) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder 

BCU Commander – 
crime and policing in 
Merton 

Report and in-depth 
discussion 

BCU Commander To hold BCU 
Commander to account 
on crime and disorder 

 
Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder 

Safer Merton Update Report Kiran Vagarwal, 
Community Safety 
Manager 

Report to focus on 
domestic violence and 
gender based violence  

Holding the executive 
to account 

Merton Council as an 
Employer 

Report Liz Hammond Review of Mental 
Health support for 
employees 

Setting the work 
programme 

Work programme 
2021/22 

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 97



 
 

 4

Meeting date: 10 November 2021 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 1 November 2021)  

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Business Plan - budget 
scrutiny (round one)  

Report  Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services 

To send comments to 
Cabinet budget meeting 
6 December 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Your Merton  Report John Dimmer, Head of 
Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships; Catherine 
Dunn; Rob Francis @ 
Traverse 

 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Council’s 
Communications 
Service 

Report Matt Burrows, Interim 
Head of Customer 
Experience ＆ 
Communications 

Update on 
communications 
service; including 
communication 
priorities, complaint 
handling, resident 
satisfaction levels & 
Your Merton work 
 

Setting the work 
programme 

Work programme 
2021/22 

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme 

  
  

P
age 98



 
 

 5

Meeting date: 19 January 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 10 January 2022)  

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Budget scrutiny  Business Plan Update – 
budget scrutiny (round 
two) 

Report – common pack 
for Panels and 
Commission  

Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services 

To report to Cabinet (7 
Feb) on budget scrutiny 
round 2  

Budget scrutiny Scrutiny of the Business 
Plan; comments and 
recommendations from 
the overview and 
scrutiny panels 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 

Scrutiny Officer  

To send comments and 
recommendations from 
the overview and 
scrutiny panels to 
Cabinet on 7 Feb  

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder 

Identify questions for 
the Borough 
Commander 
 

Discussion Cllr Peter Southgate 

 

Plan line of questioning 
for meeting on 16 
March 

Setting the work 
programme 

Work programme 
2021/22 

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 99



 
 

 6

*Special* Meeting date: 16 February 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 7 February 2022)  

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Pre decision scrutiny  CHAS proposals Report  Louise Round, SLLP 

 

 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Equality and 
Community Cohesion 
Strategy  
 

Report Evereth Willis, Equality 
and Community 
Cohesion Officer;  

Comment on the refresh 
of the next plan, using 
learning from Covid 19 
and other items 
 

Holding the executive 
to account 

Voluntary sector- How 
can the community and 
volunteerism that 
developed in the 
pandemic be preserved 
and enhanced? 

Report and discussion 

 

Invite CE of Merton 
Connected to speak at 
meeting 
 

John Dimmer, Head of 
Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships 

Consider also how 
businesses and 
charities can be 
encouraged to continue 
supporting their 
communities 

Setting the work 
programme 

Work programme 
2021/22 

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 100



 
 

 7

Meeting date: 16 March 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 7 March 2022) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder 

BCU Commander – 
crime and policing in 
Merton 

Report and in-depth 
discussion 

BCU Commander To hold BCU 
Commander to account 
on crime and disorder 

 
Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder 

Safer Merton Update  Kiran Vagarwal, 
Community Safety 
Manager 

Report to focus on ASB 
and designing out crime 

Scrutiny Review Universal Credit Report and discussion 

Invite Mitcham Job 
Centre and CAB 

David Keppler, Head of 
Revenues & Benefits 

 

Performance 
management 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 

 

To approve and forward 
to Council 

Performance 
management 

Planning the 
Commission's 2022/23 
work programme 
 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 

 

To review 2021/22 and 
agree priorities for 
2022/23 

 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Business Plan update 2022-2026
	Covering Report to January 2022 Scrutiny Panels
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2022-2026 (Members are requested to bring the Member’s Information Pack with them to 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 JANUARY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 9.05 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner and 
Dr Stannard 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Owen Pritchard, Councillor 
Natasha Irons, Councillor David Williams, Councillor Nick Draper 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive) and Caroline Holland (Director 
of Corporate Services) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Sally Kenny (with Cllr Nick Draper as substitute) 
and Cllr Thomas Barlow (with Cllr David Williams as substitute).  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
4  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2022-2026 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services provided an update following on from the meeting 
of the Commission in November which scrutinised the first stages of the business 
plan and rolling forward of the MTFS.  
 
To the December Cabinet we took some revenue savings to help mitigate the gap 
that we had identified and looked at the inflation, pay and prices provisions we had 
set aside. 
 
Particularly of interest for this panel was the level of savings that have been identified 
and so we had looked to mitigate the gap, particularly in 2022/23, and there were 
savings being brought forward for 2023/24, but very few further savings in those later 
years.  
 
We have built in some monies to assist with tackling our deficit ahead of information 
from the DfE about the outcome of the safety valve discussions.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
The position as at the end of December was a balanced budget for 2022/23 but still a 
gap of £12.8 million in 2023/24. We had at that stage built in the 2% Council Tax 
increase and the 1% Adult Social care precept.   
 
There will be further updates on the actual settlement at Cabinet in February. 
Certainly overall, it was a good settlement. However, it was still only a one-year 
settlement, so that is disappointing.  
 
In response to questions, the Director of Corporate Services expanded upon keys 
areas of interest for the Commission;  
 

With regards to the DSG, we expect to hear shortly from the DfE on the outcome of 
the safety valve discussions.   
 
We have put some additional resources into the business plan of £1.1 million per 
annum over the next five years to assist and give some capacity to Children, Schools 
and Families department to help deliver some of those changes required. The 
challenge is that whilst we asked for some monies, we do not know the level and size 
of the pot that was available, or our share of it, because the DfE were looking to help 
five other local authorities also.  
 
Our current outturn position, which is a deficit, could potentially swing into a surplus 
position depending on the amount of funding we get because of the money we have 
currently set aside for the DSG. So there is quite a few moving bits and pieces still to 
come through with regards to the monies that we have set aside currently to fund our 
DSG deficit - What we have currently set aside in 2022/23 is £10.5 million.  
 
The statutory override that is in place ends at the end of 2022/23.  
 

We are looking at expansions to our primary and secondary schools and potentially a 
new special school. If we're successful with the safety valve funding then those will 
be grant funded and we can bid for some more grant funding to support those.  
 

With regards to inflation (running at about 5%); 
At this stage, we have looked at increasing the inflation allowance to 2.5% but we are 
keeping that under review. Additional monies for utilities have also been added in.  
 

Looking at the Capital Budget, the Chair requested details of any late additions from 
the last meeting in November:  
 

 Contribution from Section 106 monies to the Carbon Offset Fund to help those 
who are fuel poor in Merton.  

 Around 2,000,000 for the Customer Relationship Management system - we 
are bringing in a technology partner to assist with the infrastructure changes 
that are needed. 

 As part of the closing of last year's accounts, we set aside £2 million for the 
Climate Change fund.  



 

3 

 Set aside £1,000,000 for Your Merton - December and January Cabinet 
papers show we have utilised and made allocations for the £1,000,000 for the 
Your Merton funding for the short term deliverables that have arisen out of the 
consultation process.  

 

Commission Members debated the budget referral received from the Sustainable 
Communities Panel:  
 
“The Panel RESOLVED to recommend Cabinet hold saving ENV2022-23 03, 
regarding Deen City Farm, on the basis that it is a saving to be made in 2023/24 and 
in anticipation of finding an alternative saving”.  
It was formally moved by Cllr Nick McLean that it should be forwarded to Cabinet and 
seconded by Cllr David Williams. There were eight votes in favour and two 
abstentions. Motion passed.  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission proposed the following referral 
to Cabinet:  
 

1. Commission members welcome the opportunity to scrutinise the Budget and 
Business Plan 2022-26, and acknowledge the difficulties officers have faced in 
finalising it while the legacy costs of the pandemic remain unfunded and 
unresolved.  

 
2. Because of the timetable for the budget process, the Commission has 

consistently been one step behind the Cabinet e.g. scrutinising the third 
(December) iteration of the budget on 19 January when Cabinet has approved 
the fourth iteration two days earlier, on 17 January.  The timetable should be 
reviewed to see whether the final Commission meeting can be delayed to 
ensure scrutiny of the latest budget iteration, while still allowing time to feed 
back to the final Cabinet meeting on 7 February. 

 
3. In recent years heavy reliance has been placed on the Balancing the Budget 

Reserve to close the gap and set a balanced budget ((£11.5m in 2022/23).  
The text notes: “It should be recognised that the use of reserves is a one off 
form of funding and alternative ongoing savings need to be identified to 
address the budget gap over the long term”.  Is the Cabinet satisfied that this 
dependence on the BtBR is sustainable? 

 
4. Resolution of the DSG deficit is now tantalisingly close, with the potential to 

impact the final budget for 2022/23.  Cabinet will be faced with various options 
for allocating the provisions released, including amongst others: 

 

 replenishing the Balancing the Budget Reserve 

 cancelling “unachievable” savings  

 funding priorities identified by “Your Merton” 

 moving forward with the Climate Change Action Plan 
 

5. Cabinet is requested to ensure that scrutiny members are involved in the 
discussion of these alternatives. 



 

4 

 
The recommendation was seconded and put to a vote.  
There were four votes in favour, three against and three abstentions. Motion passed. 
The Commission RESOLVED to send the reference to Cabinet. 
 
5  SCRUTINY PANELS COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE 

BUSINESS PLAN - TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Taken with Item 4. 
 
6  IDENTIFY QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER (Agenda Item 

6) 
 

Members were asked to consider their questions for the Borough Commander. 
 
7  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The work programme was noted.  
 


